

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
9/10/2018 4:57 PM

NO. 35549-7-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

RICARDO DIMAS, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. Substantial evidence supported the court giving the first aggressor instruction where during an argument over a drug deal Dimas drew the first weapon after repeatedly being told to leave .....7

    B. Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, any rational trier of fact could have found that the State proved the absence of self-defense beyond a reasonable doubt. ....12

    C. Dimas waived any right to assert prosecutorial misconduct by failing to object during the prosecutor’s closing argument. ....13

    D. To the extent there was any prejudice caused by the prosecutor’s closing arguments, it was cured when the court gave curative instructions. ....18

    E. Dimas’ convictions for the lesser offenses in counts 2 and 5 should be vacated .....22

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....	12
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....	13
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 85, 180 P.3d 885 (2008).....	8,9,10
<i>State v. Arthur</i> , 42 Wn. App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985)), <i>review denied</i> , 113 Wn.2d 1014 (1989) .....	8
<i>State v. Bea</i> , 162 Wn. App. 570, 254 P.3d 948, <i>review. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1003 (2011). .....	9
<i>State v. Birnel</i> , 89 Wn. App. 459, 949 P.2d 433 (1998), .....	11
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	18,20
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	13
<i>State v. Carver</i> , 113 Wn.2d 591, 781 P.2d 1308, 789 P.2d 306 (1989)....	13
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) .....	18
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wash. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	12
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 89 Wash. 449, 154 P. 827 (1916).....	8
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wash. 2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986). .....	11
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991) .....	12
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) .....	13
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) .....	17
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999), .....	8,10,13
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	14,17,19,21
<i>State v. Stith</i> , 71 Wn. App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 549, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980) .....	12

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Wasson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 156, 772 P.2d 1039 (1989).....	8,11
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 155 Wn.2d 817, 122 P.3d 908 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Hiatt</i> , 581 F.2d 1199, 1204 (5th Cir. 1978)).....	21
<b>Jury Instructions</b>	
WPIC 16.04.....	9
